

A Touchstone Energy Cooperative

December 28, 2006

JAN 2 2007 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission of Kentucky 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed are the original and (5) copies of the Chief Executive Officer's Affidavit Case No. 2006-00518 for Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation.

Should you need additional information on this filing, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,

tectus

James L. Jacobus President/CEO

Enclosure(s)

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE) CASE NO. 2006-00518 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF INTER-COUNTY ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FROM) NOVEMBER 1, 2004 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2006)

AFFIDAVIT

The affiant, James L. Jacobus, President/Chief Executive Officer of Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation, 1009 Hustonville Road, P.O. Box 87, Danville, Kentucky 40423-0087, states that for the period between November 1, 2004 through October 31, 2006, Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation has operated in compliance with each and every provision of the uniform fuel adjustment clause, as prescribed in 807 KAR 5:056, Section 1 (11), and that no inquiries or complaints regarding the fuel adjustment clause have been received during said period.

Witness my hand this 28th day of December 2006.

James L) Jacobus, Président/CEO

Subscribed and sworn before me this 28th day of December 2006.

Cynthia Luttrell Notary Public State at Large

My Commission Expires July 15, 2009